
 
 

 
 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date:  Tuesday 2 June 2015 
Time: 5.30 pm 
Venue: Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business. 
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Howard Bassett, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265107 or email howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Sheldon (Chair), Laws (Deputy Chair), Branston, Brimble, Choules, Crew, George, 
Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Holland, Pearson, Shiel and Spackman 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
 
 
  

1  
  
Apologies  

 To receive apologies from Committee members.  
 

 

2  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the meetings held on 3 February and 16 March 2015. 
  
 

 

3  
  
Declarations of Interest  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.  
 
 

 

mailto:howard.bassett@exeter.gov.uk


4  
  
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
 

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5  
  
Street Trading Policy - New Psychoactive Substances  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
 
 
  
 

(Pages 3 - 
16) 

6  
  
Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - New Psychoactive Substances  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment.  
 

(Pages 17 
- 66) 

 
 

7  
  
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences - Change in Policy  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Environment. 
  
 

(Pages 67 
- 70) 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107. 
 
 
 



REPORT TO:    LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:    2 June 2015 
           
Report of:     Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Type of Application:   To seek the introduction of an additional condition to Street 

Trading Policy to prevent the sale of New Psychoactive 
Substances by those issued with a street trading consent or 
licence and to amend the condition relating to food safety 
standards. 

 
Legislation:  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report seeks to introduce an additional condition to prevent the sale of New 

Psychoactive Substances (commonly referred to as ‘legal highs’) by those issued 
with street trading consents and Licences and to amend an existing condition relating 
to food safety compliance. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee are recommended to adopt the proposal below which is to 

be added to Appendix A of the Street Trading Policy and to all street trading licences 
and consents: 
 
The consent holder or any assistant shall not sell New Psychoactive Substances. 
 

2.2 The Licensing Committee are recommended to adopt an addendum to condition 8 
Appendix A of the Street Trading Policy and to all street trading licences and 
consents: 

  
 Compliance with food safety legislation will be indicated by a food hygiene rating of 3, 
 4 or 5 under the national Food Hygiene Rating System, as issued by Environmental 
Health, Exeter City Council.   
 

3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 Officers consider that the pragmatic proposal contained in this report will enhance 

public safety and ensure that the Council is not incorrectly seen as condoning the 
sale of New Psychoactive Substances. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

  
4.1 There will be no resource implications in implementing the recommendation. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



  

5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications contained in this report. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The power to prescribe standard conditions is contained schedule 4 (7) of the Local 

 Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982, which state:  
 

 When granting or renewing a street trading consent the council may attach such 
conditions to it as they consider reasonably necessary. 

 

 Without prejudice to the generality of sub-paragraph (4) above, the conditions 
that may be attached to a street trading consent by virtue of that sub-paragraph 
include conditions to prevent— 

 
o obstruction of the street or danger to persons using it; or 
o nuisance or annoyance (whether to persons using the street or 

otherwise). 
 

 The Council may at any time vary the conditions of a street trading consent. 
 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) which are also referred to as ‘legal highs,’ are 
 substances that are not currently controlled by the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971. Under 
 the Medicines Act 1968, most of these substances are illegal to sell, supply or 
 advertise for human consumptions. They have usually not undergone any testing, so 
 cannot be sold as ‘fit for human consumption.’ 
 
8.2 The Home Office’s expert review panel defined New Psychoactive Substances as:  
  

‘Psychoactive drugs which are not prohibited by the United Nations Drug 
Conventions but which may pose a public health threat comparable to that posed by 
substances listed in these conventions.’ 

 
8.3 As NPS have not been tested, the effects and risks are largely unknown. Users of 
 such substances often mix NPS drugs with alcohol and other illegal substances. The 
 effects if consumed can be very unpredictable, with behaviours such as aggression 
 and vulnerability being commonly observed, with significant intoxication leading to 
 collapse or even death. 
 
8.4 New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) have become a major concern to local 

agencies over the last two years. As an alternative to illegal drugs, the sale of NPS’s 
can be lucrative to any retailer. Two shops within the City have attracted significant 
attention, leading to numerous Police and multi-agency actions, but since these 
shops have ceased trading these substances, the sale of NPS’s has moved to other 
premises, on-line sales and street sales.  Exeter has suffered increases in anti-social 
behaviour directly related to the prevalence of the sales of these substances.   

 

Page 4



  

8.5 Since the last revision of the policy, Environmental Health have adopted the national 
Food Hygiene Rating Scheme. It is therefore beneficial for clarification to be given to 
the existing condition 8 which states that ‘the consent holder shall ensure full 
compliance with relevant food safety and health and safety legislation.’ The Food 
Standards Agency recognised that food establishments are broadly compliant with 
food hygiene law when they are rated 3, 4 or 5, and therefore the condition for 
compliance with food safety should be revised accordingly. 

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 Adopting a new condition to the street trading policy will contribute to a healthy and 
 safe city and contribute to the primary aim of licensing which is to protect public 
 safety. 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 Formulating a condition that prevents the sale of New Psychoactive Substances 
 (NPS) and that that protects public safety should make a positive impact on creating 
 a vibrant city to live, work and visit. 
 
10.2 Amending the condition with regard to food safety, seeks to align the policy with 
 nationally recognised food safety standards. 
 
11.  What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

 wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
 community safety and the environment? 

 
11.1 The proposal has no particular equality or diversity impacts and should produce a 

positive impact with respect to health and wellbeing, safeguarding children, young 
people and vulnerable adults. The proposal aims to improve community safety and 
the detrimental impacts to neighbourhoods that can be caused through the use of 
these substances. 

 
12. Are there any other options? 
 
12.1 There is the option to retain the status quo, but this is not considered a good option 

as it would hinder any future action to deal with problematical sales of NPS’s through 
street vendors using stalls or vehicles. 

 
 
Assistant Director Environment 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
 Home Office (October 2014) New Psychoactive Substances Review: Report of the Expert 

Panel 

 Lincoln City Council (January 2015) Executive Report Proposals for the Implementation of a 
Public Space Protection Ord
[...]
tion. 

 

3.  A copy of the consent, shall be displayed in a conspicuous place, whilst trading. 
 

4.  The consent holder may only trade between the approved times as indicated on the street 
trading consent. 

 

5.  The consent holder may only sell articles or foodstuffs approved by the Council as 
indicated on the street trading consent. 

 

6.  The consent holder or an assistant shall write to the Council giving details of a new home 
address or new address of the registered office within seven days of moving. 

 

7.  No person under the age of 17 years shall engage or be employed in street trading. 
 

8.  The consent holder shall ensure full compliance with relevant food safety and health and 
safety legislation. Compliance with food safety legislation will be indicated by a food 
hygiene rating of 3, 4 or 5 as issued by Environmental Health. 

 

9.  Where a consent holder is operating under both consent and provisions of the Licensing 
Act 2003 he will ensure both Authorisations are displayed. 

 

10.  The consent holder must ensure that staff who prepare open high risk foods, or handle food 
and have a supervisory role, have training to the level equivalent to the Chartered Institute 
of Environmental Health (CIEH) Level 2 Award in Food Safety in Catering within three 
months of the consent being issued. 

 

11.  The consent holder shall take all reasonable precautions for the safety of all other persons 
using the street(s) and to prevent danger to persons using the street(s). 

 

12.  The consent holder shall not cause any obstruction of the highway. 
 

13.  The consent holder shall ensure that trading is conducted in a manner which avoids any 
nuisance or annoyance to the occupiers of neighbouring premises. In particular the holder 
shall ensure that any power driven equipment (including generators) are sited to minimise 
noise and attenuated where necessary. 

Page 14



Page 9 of 9 

 

14.  The consent holder shall comply with the reasonable requests of a duly authorised officer 
of the Council or a police officer to take such action as is considered necessary to abate 
any nuisance or obstruction. 

 

15.  Public highways shall be maintained in a clean condition during each day’s trading and all 
rubbish and waste paper accumulated throughout the daily operation of this consent shall 
be removed at the end of each day’s trading.  

 

16. Suitable refuse facilities shall be provided to encourage customers to dispose of rubbish 
and waste paper so as to avoid causing a nuisance by the littering of the highway and 
private land bordering the approved location. All litter generated by the trading and 
discarded by customers of the trading up to 100 metres of the stall, shall be cleared by you 
at regular intervals throughout the day. 

 

17. The consent holder shall, where applicable, at all times when trading comply with all 
"Codes of Practice" relating to noise in particular the "Codes of Practice on Noise from Ice 
Cream Vans Chimes etc 1982". 

 

18. No animal shall be present on any stall or vehicle. 
 
20. The consent holder or an assistant shall not sell New Psychoactive Substances. 
 
21. In addition to these conditions, the Council may also impose conditions which are specific 

to individual consents to trade. 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:    LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:    2 June 2015 
           
Report of:     Environmental Health and Licensing Manager 
 
Type of Application:   To seek the introduction of an additional condition to the Sex 

Establishment Licensing Policy to prevent the sale of New 
Psychoactive Substances 

 
Legislation:  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report seeks to introduce an additional condition to Appendix C of the policy to 

prevent the sale of New Psychoactive Substances at premises holding Sex 
Establishment Licences.  

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee are recommended to adopt the proposal below which is to 

be added to the standard conditions contained within Appendix 3 (13) of the Sex 
Establishment Licensing Policy: 

 
1. The premises shall not sell New Psychoactive Substances. 

 
2. The new policy will come into effect from 1 August 2015. 

 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 Officers consider that the pragmatic proposal contained in this report will enhance 

public safety and ensure that the Council is not incorrectly seen as condoning the 
sale of New Psychoactive Substances. 

 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources. 

  
4.1 There will be no resource implications in implementing the recommendation. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications contained in this report. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The power to prescribe standard conditions is contained in Schedule 3 (13) of the 

Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 - the appropriate authority 
may make regulations prescribing standard conditions applicable to licences for sex 
establishments, that is to say, terms, conditions and restrictions on or subject to 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



  

which licences under this Schedule are in general to be granted, renewed or 
transferred by them. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 
8. Report details: 
 
8.1 New Psychoactive Substances (NPS) which are also referred to as ‘legal highs,’ are 
 substances that are not currently controlled by the Misuse of Drugs Act 1971. Under 
 the Medicines Act 1968, most of these substances are illegal to sell, supply or 
 advertise for human consumptions. They have usually not undergone any testing, so 
 cannot be sold as ‘fit for human consumption.’ 
 
8.2 The Home Office’s expert review panel d
[...]
mises shall not be used for licensable activities before or after the 
hour specified in the licence for such activities. 
 

10. The premises shall not afford public access to any other premises. 
 

Page 57



 3 

11.  The licensee shall notify the Council as soon as is reasonably practicable, 
and in any event within ten working days, of any material change in the 
management structure, where a material change means one which is at 
variance with the information provided in the most recent application for a 
licence, or its renewal or variation as the case may be. 

 
12. The premises may not be used as any other category of Sex Establishment 

other than as provided for in this licence. 
 
13. The premises shall not sell New Psychoactive Substances 
 

 
Management 
 
14.  a)  At all times that the premises are open to the public the  

premises shall be supervised by a manager who is present on the 
premises and engaged in such supervisory activities. 
 

c) A notice showing the name of the manager who is supervising the 
premises at any particular time shall be conspicuously displayed in a 
position where it can easily be seen by customers or officers on 
entering the premises. 
 

d) The licensee shall ensure through training and monitoring that the 
manager understands the licence conditions, including the conditions 
set out in these Regulations and all Codes and Rules referred herein. 

 
e) The licensee shall ensure that all managers are trained pursuant to 

paragraph c above before they first carry out management duties at 
the premises. 

 
f) Ongoing training shall be provided for managers as appropriate. 

 
g) A written record shall be kept in relation to training and monitoring of 

each officer pursuant to this condition. 
 

g)  In this condition “manager” means a person over the age of 18 whose 
identity has been notified to the Council in writing at least 10 working 
days before engaging in supervisory activities pursuant to this 
condition. 

[...]
he Committee has decided that cross-examination will be 

permitted, those making representations will be invited to ask questions of the 
applicant and their witnesses (if any). The applicant and any witnesses giving 

Page 64



 10 

evidence in support will then answer any questions put to them by members 
of the Committee. 

 
10.  The Chair will ask all parties if there is anything else they would like to add in 

support of their respective cases. 
 
11.  Those making representations will then be invited to make closing 

submissions followed by the applicant. 
 
12.  The Committee will then retire to consider their decision in the presence of 

the Licensing Solicitor. They may call for assistance by the representatives of 
the Licensing Authority but those persons will play no part in the decision-
making process. 
 

13.  In due course, the Committee will return to announce their decision or to 
inform those present when the decision will be given. 

 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:    LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
Date of Hearing:    02 June 2015 
           
Report of:     Assistant Director Environment 
 
Type of Application:   To seek the introduction of an amendment to the policy relating 

to hackney carriage vehicles being issued a plate on the first 
occasion by the Licensing Authority. 

 
Legislation:  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976  
 
Is this a Key Decision?  
 
No 
 
Is this an Executive or Council Function? 
 
Licensing is a Council function delegated to the Licensing Committee 
 
1. What is the report about? 
 
1.1 The report seeks to introduce an amendment to the current policy relating to hackney 

carriage wheelchair accessible vehicles being issued a plate on the first occasion by 
the Licensing Authority. 

 
2. Recommendations:  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee are recommended to adopt the provisional conditions below 

and require that from June 17 2015: 
  

 Any Euro 5 wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV) presented for licensing to the 
Council on the first occasion as either a new application or as a transfer, shall 
have no more than 3,000 miles recorded upon the vehicle’s milometer.   
 

 This requirement does not apply to any ultra low emission vehicle (ULEV). 
 
3. Reasons for the recommendation: 
 
3.1 Leading up to and following the resolution passed by the Licensing Committee on 16 

March 2015, representations from the trade pointed to the potential for the enhanced 
standards being undermined by new applications utilising older Euro 5 WAVs up to 4 
years old (nationally, it was mandatory for all new passenger cars and light duty 
vehicles to meet Euro 5 emission standards from January 1st 2011). In effect, such 
applications could take advantage of the ‘window of opportunity’ necessarily formed by 
the unavailability of Euro 6 side access WAVs until Autumn this year. 

 
3.3 Officers consider that the pragmatic proposals contained in this report will help 

maintain and protect the enhanced standards and quality desired by Licensing 
Committee and address the concerns of the trade. 

 
3.5 Public safety will be enhanced through the implementation of this recommendation to 

ensure that any vehicle licensed is suitable, safe and fit for the purpose. 
 
4. What are the resource implications including non financial resources.   
 

Page 67

Agenda Item 7



  

4.1 There will be no resource implications in implementing the recommendations. 
 
5. Section 151 Officer comments: 
 
 There are no financial implications contained in this report. 
 
6. What are the legal aspects? 
 
6.1 The Licensing Authority has a statutory duty to ensure that public safety is not 

compromised when considering the issue of licences and to ensure that any vehicle 
licensed is suitable, safe and fit for the purpose. It is felt that the proposals contained 
in this report will enhance public safety without significantly increasing the burdens on 
existing or prospective hackney carriage vehicle proprietors. 

 
7. Monitoring Officer’s comments: 
 
 
 
8. Report details 
    
8.1  The Licensing Committee on 16 March 2015 resolved that the Council ends its 

current policy of restricting the number of hackney carriage vehicles with effect from 
17 June 2015, and couple this with the introduction of an enhanced set of quality 
controls as set out in Appendices A-F of the circulated report in order to prevent any 
negative impact (if any) which may arise as a result of any potential growth in the 
number of Hackney carriage licences, and to improve standards of the Hackney taxi 
fleet further. 

 
8.2  Lower emissions vehicles to benefit improved air quality was one of the key quality 

objectives, achieved through the condition for attaining either Euro 6 standard or 
above (i.e. ultra low emission of no more than 75g/km CO2). However, due to the 
absence of any Euro 6 side accessible WAVs until Autumn 2015, it was necessary to 
accept Euro 5 side accessible WAVs in the interim. In order to discourage any 
prospective applications taking advantage of this interim period to introduce older 
Euro 5 side accessible WAVs of up to 4 years old, and which would not be required 
to be upgraded to Euro 6 until 2020 (by which time they would be 9 years old), it is 
necessary to close a potential loophole.  

 
9. How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Plan? 
 
9.1 Approving this amendment and closing this loophole will contribute to a healthy and 

safe city and assist the primary aim of taxi licensing which is to protect public safety. 
 
10. What risks are there and how can they be reduced? 
 
10.1 Formulating a hackney carriage vehicle policy that protects public safety should lead 

to a positive impact on creating a vibrant city to live, work and visit. The higher quality 
standards were coupled with the decision not to maintain the policy of restriction, in 
order to prevent any negative impact (if any); the amendment to policy in this report 
will assist in this prevention. 

 
11.  What is the impact of the decision on equality and diversity; health and 

 wellbeing; safeguarding children, young people and vulnerable adults, 
 community safety and the environment? 

 

Page 68



  

11.1 There are no specific impacts on equality and diversity groups. In terms of health and 
wellbeing, closing down the potential entry for older vehicles that would not otherwise 
be required to be upgraded until 2020, should benefit health in terms of lower 
emissions, and safety in terms of vehicles that are newer and less worn-out form use. 

 
12. Are there any other options? 
 
12.1 Members could maintain the current policy requirement, but this may encourage 

prospective applicants to seek a cheaper, older vehicle that would neither benefit the 
existing nor future Hackney fleet and its passengers. 

 
 
Assistant Director Environment 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

 
None 

 
Contact for enquires:  
Democratic Services (Committees) 
Room 2.3 
01392 265275 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Street Trading Policy - New Psychoactive Substances
	Street Trading Policy

	6 Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - New Psychoactive Substances
	SEV Policy August 2015

	7 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences - Change in Policy



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

2 June 2015 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Greg Sheldon (Chair)  

Councillors Laws, Brimble, Choules, George, Hannan, Harvey, Henson, Pearson, Shiel 
and Spackman  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Branston, Crew and Holland 

 
Also present: 

 
Senior Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
7 Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 3 February and 16 March 2015 were taken as 
read and signed by the Chair as correct records. 
 

8 Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

9 Street Trading Policy - New Psychoactive Substances 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report seeing to introduce an additional 
condition to prevent the sale of New Psychoactive Substances (commonly referred to 
as “legal highs”) by those issued with street trading consents and Licenses and to 
amend an existing condition relating to food safety compliance. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

(1) the following sentence be added to Appendix A of the Street Trading 
Policy and to all street trading licenses and consents: 
The consent holder or any assistant shall not sell New Psychoactive 
Substances; and 

 

(2) the following addendum be added to condition 8 Appendix A of the 
Street Trading Policy and to all street trading licenses and consents: 
Compliance with food safety legislation will be indicated by a food hygiene 
rating of 3, 4 or 5 under the national Food Hygiene Rating System, as issued 
by Environmental Health, Exeter City Council.   

  
10 Sex Establishment Licensing Policy - New Psychoactive Substances 

 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report seeking to introduce an additional 
condition to Appendix C of the policy to prevent the sale of New Psychoactive 
Substances at premises holding Sex Establishment Licences.  
 



 
 

RESOLVED that the following sentence be added to the standard conditions 
contained within Appendix 3 (13) of the Sex Establishment Licensing Policy, to come 
into effect from 1 August 2015: 
 

1. The premises shall not sell New Psychoactive Substances. 
  

11 Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licences - Change in Policy 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report seeking to introduce an 
amendment to the current policy relating to hackney carriage wheelchair accessible 
vehicles being issued a plate on the first occasion by the Licensing Authority. 
 
The Licensing Committee on 16 March 2015 resolved that the Council ends its 
current policy of restricting the number of hackney carriage vehicles with effect from 
17 June 2015, and to couple this with the introduction of an enhanced set of quality 
controls in order to prevent any negative impact (if any) which may arise as a result 
of any potential growth in the number of Hackney carriage licences, and to improve 
standards of the Hackney taxi fleet further. 
 
One of the key quality objectives was to lower emissions from vehicles in order to 
improve air quality which would be achieved through the condition for attaining either 
Euro 6 standard or above. However, due to the absence of any Euro 6 side 
accessible Wheelchair Accessible Vehicles (WAV’s) until Autumn 2015, it was 
necessary to accept the use of Euro 5 side accessible WAVs in the interim. In order 
to close a potential loophole it was necessary to discourage any prospective 
applications taking advantage of this interim period to introduce older Euro 5 side 
accessible WAVs of up to four years old and which would not be required to be 
upgraded to Euro 6 until 2020 (by which time they would be nine years old).  
 
RESOLVED that, from 17 June 2015, the following provisional conditions be 
adopted:- 
 

 Any Euro 5 wheelchair accessible vehicle (WAV) presented for licensing 
to the Council on the first occasion as either a new application or as a 
transfer, shall have no more than 3,000 miles recorded upon the 
vehicle’s milometer; and 
 

 This requirement does not apply to any ultra low emission vehicle 
(ULEV). 

 
  
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.52 pm 
 
 

Chair 


